Determination. Failure to submit these items within this time frame may result in forfeiture of the
HC Allocation.

1. Closing of the MMRB, SAIL and ELI Gap Funding loans consistent with the assumptions
of this Credit Underwriting Report.

2. Purchase of the HC's by SunTrust, or an affiliated entity, under terms consistent with
assumptions of this report.

3. Satisfactory resolution of any outstanding past due or non-compliance issues.

4. Receipt of executed FHFC Fair Housing, Section 504 and ADA as-built certification forms
122, 127, and 129.

5. Any other reasonable requirements of the Servicer, Florida Housing, or its legal counsel.

Exhibit E
Page 37 of 48

SAIL, ELI & HC CREDIT UNDERWRITING REPORT   FHDC

Orchid Estates   Exhibit 1, Page 1
March 3, 2016

15 year Operating Pro Forma

FINANCIAL COSTS: Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15
OPERATING PRO FORMA

Gross  Potentia l  Renta l  Income $624,948 $637,447 $650,196 $663,200 $676,464 $689,993 $703,793 $717,869 $732,226 $746,871 $761,808 $777,044 $792,585 $808,437 $824,606
Other Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gross  Potentia l  Income $674,676 $688,170 $701,933 $715,972 $730,291 $744,897 $759,795 $774,991 $790,490 $806,300 $822,426 $838,875 $855,652 $872,765 $890,221
Less :

Phys ica l  Vac. Loss Percentage: 4.00% $26,987 $27,527 $28,077 $28,639 $29,212 $29,796 $30,392 $31,000 $31,620 $32,252 $32,897 $33,555 $34,226 $34,911 $35,609
Col lection Loss Percentage: 1.00% $6,747 $6,882 $7,019 $7,160 $7,303 $7,449 $7,598 $7,750 $7,905 $8,063 $8,224 $8,389 $8,557 $8,728 $8,902

Total Effective Gross Income $640,942 $653,761 $666,836 $680,173 $693,776 $707,652 $721,805 $736,241 $750,966 $765,985 $781,305 $796,931 $812,870 $829,127 $845,710
Fixed:

Ground Lease $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Real  Es tate Taxes $57,608 $59,336 $61,116 $62,950 $64,838 $66,783 $68,787 $70,851 $72,976 $75,165 $77,420 $79,743 $82,135 $84,599 $87,137
Insurance $40,700 $41,921 $43,179 $44,474 $45,808 $47,182 $48,598 $50,056 $51,558 $53,104 $54,697 $56,338 $58,028 $59,769 $61,562

Variable:
Management Fee Percentage: 5.00% $32,047 $32,688 $33,342 $34,009 $34,689 $35,383 $36,090 $36,812 $37,548 $38,299 $39,065 $39,847 $40,643 $41,456 $42,285
Genera l  and Adminis trative $33,300 $34,299 $35,328 $36,388 $37,479 $38,604 $39,762 $40,955 $42,183 $43,449 $44,752 $46,095 $47,478 $48,902 $50,369
Payrol l  Expenses $92,500 $95,275 $98,133 $101,077 $104,110 $107,233 $110,450 $113,763 $117,176 $120,692 $124,312 $128,042 $131,883 $135,839 $139,915
Uti l i ties $62,900 $64,787 $66,731 $68,733 $70,795 $72,918 $75,106 $77,359 $79,680 $82,070 $84,532 $87,068 $89,680 $92,371 $95,142
Marketing and Adverti s ing $1,850 $1,906 $1,963 $2,022 $2,082 $2,145 $2,209 $2,275 $2,344 $2,414 $2,486 $2,561 $2,638 $2,717 $2,798
Maintenance and Repairs/Pest Control $44,400 $45,732 $47,104 $48,517 $49,973 $51,472 $53,016 $54,606 $56,245 $57,932 $59,670 $61,460 $63,304 $65,203 $67,159
Grounds  Maintenance and Landscaping $14,800 $15,244 $15,701 $16,172 $16,658 $17,157 $17,672 $18,202 $18,748 $19,311 $19,890 $20,487 $21,101 $21,734 $22,386

Reserve for Replacements $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $26,677 $27,477 $28,302 $29,151 $30,025
Total Expenses $406,005 $417,088 $428,497 $440,241 $452,331 $464,777 $477,590 $490,779 $504,358 $518,336 $533,503 $549,118 $565,193 $581,742 $598,780
Net Operating Income $234,937 $236,673 $238,340 $239,932 $241,445 $242,875 $244,215 $245,462 $246,608 $247,649 $247,802 $247,814 $247,677 $247,385 $246,930
Debt Service Payments

Fi rs t Mortgage - Tax Exempt Bonds $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,256 $107,668 $107,668 $107,668 $107,668 $107,668 $107,668 $107,668
Second Mortgage - SAIL plus  fees $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081 $56,081
Third Mortgage - ELI plus  fees $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885 $885
Fourth Mortgage - Surtax Loan $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572 $46,572

Tota l  Debt Service Payments $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $210,794 $211,206 $211,206 $211,206 $211,206 $211,206 $211,206 $211,206
Cash Flow after Debt Service $24,143 $25,879 $27,546 $29,138 $30,651 $32,081 $33,421 $34,668 $35,402 $36,443 $36,596 $36,607 $36,471 $36,179 $35,724

FINANCIAL COSTS: Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual
Debt Service Coverage Ratios

DSC - Fi rs t Mortgage 2.19   2.21   2.22   2.24   2.25   2.26   2.28   2.29   2.29   2.30   2.30   2.30   2.30   2.30   2.29
DSC - Fi rs t,  Second Mortgage and fees 1.44   1.45   1.46   1.47   1.48   1.49   1.50   1.50   1.51   1.51   1.51   1.51   1.51   1.51   1.51
DSC - Fi rs t, Second, Thi rd Mortgage and fees 1.43   1.44   1.45   1.46   1.47   1.48   1.49   1.49   1.50   1.50   1.51   1.51   1.50   1.50   1.50
DSC - Al l  Mortgages  and Fees 1.11   1.12   1.13   1.14   1.15   1.15   1.16   1.16   1.17   1.17   1.17   1.17   1.17   1.17   1.17

Financial Ratios
Operating Expense Ratio 63.35% 63.80% 64.26% 64.72% 65.20% 65.68% 66.17% 66.66% 67.16% 67.67% 68.28% 68.90% 69.53% 70.16% 70.80%
Break-even Economic Occupancy Ratio (a l l  debt) 91.42% 91.24% 91.08% 90.93% 90.80% 90.69% 90.60% 90.53% 90.52% 90.48% 90.55% 90.64% 90.74% 90.85% 90.99%

IN
CO

M
E:

EX
PE

N
SE

S:

Exhibit E
Page 38 of 48

SAIL, ELI & HC CREDIT UNDERWRITING REPORT   FHDC

Orchid Estates   Exhibit 2, Page 1